Subject to the limiting conditions set forth in the report, it is my professional opinion that 
the Market Value of the defined rights as outlined in the scope of work of the Partial 
Interest in the subject parcel located and identified as Parcel 4 at 91 Pevey Street, Lowell, 
Massachusetts as of the effective date of December 11, 2015, is Fourteen Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($14,200). 

Sincerely, 

Joseph M. Brice 
Certified General Appraiser, 4590 Massachusetts, Exp. 8/10/17 
Certified General Appraiser, NHCG500 New Hampshire, Exp. 8/31/16 
Certified General Appraiser, CG959 Maine, Exp.12/31/15 

APPRAISAL OF A PARTIAL INTEREST IN VACANT LAND

[...]

Lowell is located in Northeastern Massachusetts, bordered by the town of Dracut to the North, 
Tewksbury on the east, Chelmsford on the southwest, and the town of Tyngsboro on the 
northwest. Lowell is twenty five (25) miles from the city of Boston; forty five (45) miles from 
Worcester and about two hundred twenty nine (229) miles from New York City.  The city of 
Lowell contains 14.27 square miles. The City of Lowell is the fourth largest city in the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Its strategic location at the intersections of Routes 495, 933 
and 3, provides access to all points of interest in Massachusetts as well as New Hampshire and